CITY OF CONCORD

In the year of our Lord two thousand and seventeen

RESOLUTION IN RECOGNITION OF THE SERVICES OF Philip H. Bilodeau, P.E.

The City of Concord resolves as follows:

- *WHEREAS*, Philip Bilodeau has been a faithful and loyal employee of the City of Concord, NH for more than 33 years. Philip began his career with the City of Concord working from 1980 to 1984 as the Construction Coordinator in the City's Public Works Department; and
- *WHEREAS*, Philip Bilodeau returned to work for the City of Concord, NH in 1988 as the Deputy Waste Water Superintendent. In 1989, he was promoted to Chief Engineer and in 1994 he was made Construction Coordinator. This was followed by a promotion to Capital Improvements Engineer in 1999; and
- *WHEREAS*, Philip Bilodeau was ultimately promoted to the Deputy Director position of the General Services Department in 2002 and served as the Acting General Services Director from April 2002 through March of 2003; and
- *WHEREAS*, Philip Bilodeau has provided significant leadership in the transition of the General Services Department through his years working with the City into the professional public works organization it is today, representing the City's largest and most complex Department. Particular note is given for his efforts supporting staff and ushering complex projects through completion; and
- *WHEREAS*, Philip Bilodeau managed the Sewer Separation Project for the City of Concord, NH from 1980-1984 with a project cost of \$56 million dollars, a major contribution to cleaning up the Merrimack River for future New Hampshire citizens; and
- *WHEREAS,* Philip Bilodeau managed many diverse projects; the City of Concord, NH dog park at Terrill Park, the finish water pumps at the Water Plant that realized federal grants and energy rebates for 50% of the project costs, City Hall front entry refurbishments, Fire Department Headquarters reuse of the Water Department facility awarded a New Hampshire Preservation Award, initiating a multiyear water main cleaning and lining program to extend and improve the water system infrastructure; and
- WHEREAS, Philip Bilodeau served as President of the New Hampshire Water Works Association, Chairman of the NHWWA Legislative Action Committee, a member of the Programs Committee, State of NH Director for the New England Water Works Association, Chairman of the Management Council for NEWWA, Chairman of the Utility Recognition Council, member of the Granite State Rural Water Association and member of the State of New Hampshire Waste Management Council; and
- *NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED* by the City Council of Concord that we hereby record our sincere appreciation for the many years of service from Philip Bilodeau to the City of Concord, NH, our esteem for his character.
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that we hereby acknowledge that the service and presence of Philip Bilodeau will truly be missed by the City Council, City Administration, the General Services Department and the entire Concord Community, and we extend our best wishes to him in the future.

Mayor James Bouley